azBoard Office Use: Legislative File

Info. |
File ID Number i
Committee Faciuues
Introduction Date 6-12-2013

Enactment Nu

~ ks

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

I
Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

June 12, 2013

Amendment No. 6, Agreement for Professional Services - Gould Evans -
Montclair New Classroom Building Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Educ ion of Amendment No. 6, Agreement for
Professional Services with Gould Evans for Architect Services on behalf of the
District at Montclair New Classroom Building Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $5,000.00 increasing previous contract amount from $1,546,255.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $1,551,255.00. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Contractor did not order properly dried lumber as specified and was revealed
by the Inspector of Record during his inspection, requiring what is stated above
as well as continued test readings of the drying out process with submitted
reports to the engineer and architect as well as DSA. The process has been on-
going for well over six weeks and is continuing. These costs will be back
charged to the General Contractor.

0.00% (Specialty Services)

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability « operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned ap] »ach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning rocess.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 6, Agreement for
Professional Services with Gould Evans for Architect Services on behalf of the
District at Montclair New Classroom Building Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $5,000.00 increasing previous contract amount from $1,546,255.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $1,551,255.00. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

e Agreement for Professional Services including scope of work






























SUBJECT: Additional Services Fee Proposat 6

Sehi

Mevr Gl Puy

sHaneo s addiional services

Sctiticnal Sorvio

CEImeni

jorntb Sy

neern

° ey iunbs .
VI [ GOE ort 1o
Vg et e than requve | o acsd with

i waes develope YSE and
andd apmroval by DBA
: De revised and i
ir complie
L



e The Lndang Sude review of

der s

]
3o DSA Lo

dreview by K 3
sproved plan

it foy
sl coarding SE our own beid review and any furtt

tiate compliare

Compersa
This irchds
bocrens ane

services described in thig proposoed Add
dy completed plus the additional work which we
noted ir the overall agreeme

Xpe
aed i pr o Add

s Architecural

Thire 2°

vosee allacheds

sinent for he ove

inod o ue g

g, 2010, aoted otherwis

“rolessional Servic

Wy O e any quesho nionration

Spwerny
/ .
[

4t Panam AlA

Mo, C1ét



Wed, Mar 6, 2013
John Springer< John. Springer@gouldevans.com>
J LY 411 P m

To: John Espaosito <jchn.esposito@ousd kiZ.ca us>
c: Bob Bawn <Bob Baum@gouldevans com>

0. The DSA-aporoved midigation plan for the asa of lumbes

Vo clarify, Kenos notthe pany requied to cign
f { 3}

P <M
eet &

REIAU
DR are to roview the aiadet’s eport and provide linat approval that the

uirerncnts

not maelding sheaiins provides hat aliern t ¢

o

by a cortificd wembor grader, the AOR and &

-installed imber has reached the required moisture content and meets the requned grade of the hanbhe thal “he

ign Asowe are all aware of the

proicot, andd upon which th

fina irmelv fashinn

and KYSE, and wo have procecded with

As you arc brcly aviare, this has heen 2 2-consuring Issue for oursclve

tais substantial effortin order to fratalow the as-mstaliod non spoaticd iaming o remain, and then to aliow the

VAL

g hgnbe that hud been purchied by WBE s

covtmiped framirg witn ron b that there would be minimal

Eanly onan tiis prog you assured me that
Y f

i could have beer sub

and KY S and we proceadsd wiih

forls were legitmale ade Gould vy

scerstandiry Now hat we = 1o be ng able {o iset pprovad mitiyg

thes

requiremients and approve dose-uy we e

and tig tached S prope

thesa eforts, Wo wni naaccesiance and approval of s work as addional sorvices pnot to

caly appred

{the sty

ot where the importar

i, and

spandieg addacna, e o sHe vist raviews and aporoving cle

these efiorts s orgotion

Hestio










Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

VAL S

12

T d

N

nurmnber and type of appropriate taboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second te none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic factlity needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
ommunity ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. he
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment MNo. 4, Agreement for
Professional Services with Gould Evans Baum Thornley for Architecturat and
Enoinesring Services on behalf of the Distrnict at Montclair New Classroom
Buildine Mew Classroom Portables Project, in an amgunt not-to exceed
§8.500.00 increasing prévious contract amount from $1,523,750.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $1,532,250.00. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

« Agreement for Professional Services including scope of work




























of Lducarion

From

goard Moeting Date

[
o
~

Action Reguested

Backerourd

Cowidd resuiy

Lonal Business




schools unc

S ed
5 B ]

Recominendatior

Fiscol impact

Attachmentis

4 -

idd Evans Daum

inr the




























80 S o 8ZNAr 0idZ
JVNVH ORY
d 531

STV

INSH3
oz_zzdj


















FACILITIES PLANNING
AND HAHAGEMENT

00 FEB -3 A 3 U8B






The pasic taality needs of students such as proper fighting, fancuonal toofs, rotse control and
well mamtaed buldings, not only convey the message thit we value our students and teachers

but may fuster a sense of school pndc and

ommunity ownershin wineh may improve attitudes
tovoards lewning. The maplenentation of the Facthities Me
direction.

or Plan s our Buost siep i that

DISCUSSION

The scope of

tie oroject 15 o provide design of ten classtooms, assembly room building

inctuding sitework and repaving of the existing play ground at the '\1w1uh - New Classroom
Building Project. The attached proposal is incorporated inio the contract 1o the extom thal it s

subordinate 10 and oot inconsizten: with the coniract terms.

Fis
b

AL IMPACT

we iunding souree for this oroject is General Oblication Bond-Mezsure B.

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION PERCENYAGE

23.7%

RECOMMENDATION
Ay

wroval by the Board of Education of o Professional Senvi

s Apreemient between District and

Gould Evans Bauvor Thermley for Architect and }1“‘11L(hm Services at Moniclar Now

Classroom Rutlding New  Classroum ’1"<>ﬂublc< Project nooan

S1350,450.00. The tenn of this Agreernent shall commence on fe
1

amouni ol to exceed
wuaary 250 2010 and shall
rein, but no later than October 20,

corclude upon cornpletion ol the desired services desenbe
20714

Kev code: 1439901%10-6215

FROTEW-SY 5

























































Adlwork required as a result of any faiture on the part of Consultant to perform its obiigations under this
Agresment shall be performed by Consultant at no additional cost to District and shall not be deemed to be
Additional Services

End of Appendix A










5










Cousubiant's Billing Rates and Direct Costs:

Iee Schedule:

Consultant shall be compensated for basic services and additfona!
forth below:

ervices at the following hourly rates as set

Title Ieurly Rate
Principal $E75.00
Senjor Designer 3150.00
Project Manager $135.00
Project Designer $133.00

Job Captamn SHES.00
Drafiing Staif 195.00
Admimstrative Staff $95.00

Staff Designer 395.0

End of Appendix D

jae]
L

















































































Al work required as a result of any failure on the part of ConsuMant to perforn its obligations under this
Agreement shall be performed by Consultant at no additional cost 1o District and shall not be deemed to be
Additional Services

End of Appendix A

















































