


number and type of appropriate la ratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of stu nts such as prc¢ - lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers b may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of #  ydment No. 7, Agreement for
Professional Services with Gould Evans for Architect Services on behalf of the
District at Montclair New Classr Building Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $156,507.00 increasing | ous contract amount from $1,551,255.00.
to a not to exceed amount of $1,707,762. . All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact Measure B

Attachments e Amendment for Architect and Engineering including scope of work
o Certificate of Insurance

WWWwW,0USd.KiZ.Ca.us












£
Bt

2 October 2013

Mr. John Esposito

Project Manager

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

SUBJECT: Additional Services Fee Proposal — Final through proje cc » on
Montclair Elementary School
Project No. 07050
New Classroom/Multi-Purpose Building/Cafeteria

VIA: email john.€ ~~ ~sito@ousd.k12.ca.us

Dear John:

i am writing to propose and present fees and reimbursable expenses for compensati by Amendment to
Agreement for Professional Services Contract regarding the Montclair E  nentary School New Classroom/Multi-
Purpose Building/Cafeteria. At your request per Tadashi’s direction, is proposal bundies the following:
e ltems-1 thru 3: The (3) previously submitted, but not yet officially approved as Amendments, Proposals 8,
9, and 10
ltem-4: Additional add-services to date, for extended duration of CA and Owner directed services
¢ ltem-5: The requested allowance for add-service costs for GouldEvans and/or sub-consultants through

the end of construction completion (any add services going forward beyond those included in ltem-5 will
be billed against this allowance)

Given the district’s direction to bundle these previous proposals  1ich date back to 4.09.13) together, and the
district’s accounting department needing to have these amounts approved prior to our being able to bill and be
paid for them, as well as our having performed this work prior to approval in good faith and for the benefit of the
project schedule, we would greatly appreciate quick approval of this bundled proposal.

item-1: Miscellaneous structural issues and aluminum windows/storefront submittal (previously
submitted as Additional Services Fee Proposal-8 dated 7.18.13, attact ):

e Total Item-1 $ 14,525

KANSAS CITY LAWRENOCLD PHOENIN TadiPa SAN FRANCISCO WWW. COULDBEVANS.COM



Item-2: Cooking Kitchen Additional Services (previously submitted as Additional Services Fee Proposal-
9 dated 8.6.13, attached):

e Total Item-2 $16,550

Item-3: Reimbursable expenses (previously submitted as Additional Services Fee Proposal-10 dated
8.29.13, attached):

o Total Item-3 $46,231.84
item-4: Extended Contract Administration phase services | additional services per Owner
directed/requested revisions and/or additions, through 9. 1N

The Agreement for Professional Services Contract defines the expected construction phase period to be
15 months and per the Applications for Pavment, the Contract for Construction sen OUSD and the
WBB defines the constructior 1ase to be 3 months. The actual construction | period will reach 18
months as of end of September, 2013, at which point actto! able to move into the closeout
phase period. This extended construction schedule ha red us to provide full-time Contract
Administration services for an additional (2) months.

Additionally, there have been a number of Owner dirented revisions  Iditions/requests that have added to
the scope of work of Contract Administration to date r the project. These include, but are not limited to
skateboard protection addition, classroom planting area revision, wireless access addition assistance,
BAFan timer addition, gate alarm addition, flagpole addition, door hardware additions, intrusion alarm
device revisions, additional chainlink fence enclost Idition of a playground drinking fountain,
investigation of distortion in the laminated glazing, revisions to irrigation for EBMUD approval, and
assistance with investigation of feasibility of permanent on-str accessible parking/loading space. (Note:
item-5 includes add service for these items through 9.30.13; continued efforts on these or other items
requested by the district will be invoiced against the Allowance provided by ltem-6)

e Additional (2) months of full time Contract Administration services $ 43,200
+ Additional Contrac* * “ministratic~ ~~- "~~~ ~-=-*-=sfrequests ~ 7700
o Total Item-4 ¥ 49,200

gouldevans

ho?






(attached for reference)

3 g
St
-
- g@
.
4]
e
v,

#
9,
—
5

18 July 2013

Mr. John Esposito

Project Manager

QOakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

SUBJECT: Additional Services Fee Proposal 8-

VIA:

Montclair Elementary School

Project No. 07050

New Classroom/Multi-Purpose Building/Cafeteria

Miscellaneous structural issues and aluminum windows/storefront submittal

email john.esposito@ou -~ '"*".ca.us

Dear John:

i am writing to propose fees for Additional Services for the Montclair Elementary School New Classroom/Multi-
Purpose Building/Cafeteria, regarding the following:

Miscellaneous structural issues which have ar.  n during construction: see attached letter from
Kam Yan & Associates, dated June 21, 2013. Note that the responses to these issues required efforts by
Gould Evans, in addition to the efforts described by Gien Lin in that letter.

Aluminum windows and storefront submittals: Because the submittals provided were well below the
standard which should be expected in the construction industry, Gould 1s expended additional efforts
well beyond which that which could reasonably be expected. In particu e e note that there have
been multiple rounds of submittals due to the fact that the subcontractor failed to address mark-ups
provided for the earlier rounds. As you know, it was critical that the submittal meet minimum standards
for DSA review and approval.

B3 BRADY STRELRY

MAN FRANCISCO, €A 94163

4738

[ERIU I 3 I

KANSAS CITY LAWRENCE PHOENIX TAMPA SAN FRANCISCO WWW.GOULDEVANS.COM



Compensation for the servi  ; described in this proposed Adde  lum to our overall agreement will be as follows.

Fees quoted herein are in addition to all fees noted in the overall agreement and in prior Additional Service
Proposals.

e Miscellaneous structural issues

o Architecture $ 2,645

o Structural Engineering (Kam Yan) $ 6,940
e  Aluminum windows and storefront submittal

o Architecture $ 4,940
e TOTAL 14,525

Terms and conditions are assumed to be in conformance with the Professional Services Agreement for the overall
project, dated January 19, 2010, unless noted othe  se herein.

Please let me know if you have any questions or neec  Iditional i rmation.

Sincerely,

Dt

¥

Robert Baum, AlA
CA License No. C12094

s
£

!
N 1
.
S

O
<
0

EF
S



{attached for reference)

-

0

gevans

06 August 2013

Mr. John Esposito

Project Manager

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Qakland, CA 94601

SUBJECT: Additional Services Fee Proposal 9—-
Montclair Elementary School
Project No. 07050
'w Classroom/Multi-Purpose Building/Cafeteria
Co g Kitchen Additionat Services

VIA: email john.esposito@ousd.k12.ca.us

Dear John:

| am writing to propose fees for Additional Services for the Montclair Elementary School New Classroom/Multi-
Purpose Building/Cafeteria, regarding the foliowing:

e« Changing from a warming kitchen to a cooking kitchen: As directed by OUSD, the Construction
Documents provided a warming kitchen with infrastructure as feasible for possible installation of a
cooking kitchen in the future. Recently, this direction has been modified, and we were instructed to
provide a cooking kitchen as part of the current scope of construction. This revision required layout and
equipment review and development with OUSD Nutritional services, some of which was revised from the
assumptions made when planning for the “future” cooking kitchen. All changes required revised
documentation for construction, revised documentation for Heaith Departm:  submittal, and submittal
and coordination of DSA approval of the change. Because of the tight time schedule, we immediately
began this work on your verbal authorization.

Compensation for the services described in this proposed Addendum to our overall agreement will be as follows.
This includes work already completed plus time yet to be spent on implementation of the cooking kitchen. Fees
guoted herein are in addition to all fees noted in the overall agreement and in prior Additional Service Proposals.

“3 URADY STREET
NOFRANCISCO. OA 91101
455 503 1411

KANSAS CITY LAWRENCE PHOENIN TAMPA SAN FRANCISCO W . GOULDEVAXNS OO



s Revision from Warming to Cooking kitchen

o Architectt $ 9,450
o Electrical (Silverman & Light) — invoice attached $4 0
o Food Service consultant (Marshall Associates) — invoice attached $ 3,000
s TO . $16,550

Terms and conditions are assumed to be in conformance with the Professional Services Agreement for the overall
project, dated January 19, 2010, unless noted otherwise herein.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.
Sincerely,
T —

H
Robert Baum, AlA
CA License No. C12094

gouldevans

.









(attached for reference)

ES
% § § o -4 g e o
gouiGevdadnsi
g g B ~
29 August 2013

Mr. John Esposito

Project Manager

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

SUBJECT: Additional Services Fee Proposal 10—
Montclair Elementary School
Project No. 07050
Ni  Classroom/Multi-Purpose Building/Cafeteria
Reimbursable expenses

VIA: email john.esposito@~~~'"*" ~a.us

Dear John:

I am writing to present reimbursable expenses for compensation by Amendment to Agreement for Professional
Services Contract regarding the Montclair Elementary School New Classroom/Multi-Purpose Building/Cafeteria.

The Agreement for Professional Services Contract includes an allowance for reimbursables expenses, as defined
by Appendix-B, in the amount of $25,000. This allowance figure was included Kevin Newlon, such that the
contract amount would include a starting amount for reimbursables, ar 10t all reir  irsable cost would need to
be accommodated by the district as additional cost after 2 cont 1 was budgeted. It was discussed that the
actual reimbursable costs would exceed the allowance, and that the costs in excess would be compensated.
Following find a breakdown of reimbursable expenses as defin 2y the contract, to which the $25,000 allowance
is to be applied. Note that as we knew the reimbursable ex 1ses would exceed the allowance amount, a number
of these reimbursable expenses were included as such on our invoicing as additions to the fixed fee billing.

G, CA 9ETG2

RKaNSAS CITY LAWRENCE PHOENIX TAMPA SAN FRANCISCO WWW. GOULBEVANS. COAM






e TOTAL $46,231.84

Terms and conditions are assumed to be in conformance with the Professional Services Agreement for the overall
project, dated January 19, 2010, unless noted otherwise herein.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Lt

i

Robert Baum, AlA
CA License No. C12094

























































TR AT i P

S

ropriate eboratones and specialized incinurtion rooms,
sioal education, and atlractivoness, such that the Gakland
uz\nd to none. Cperation of the Dis trm schools under the

i mtvendcd Lo ensure safety, cleanliness, ond orderliness for

GOROrN

03, [§
Pobiic

plarn

ity nocds of stodents such as proper lighting, funcrronal roofs,
1 well maintained buildings. not only conve

IEROLE onts and teachers but may foster o s

unity owrership whid‘x may mprove atlitudes toward J< loarning. ihf?

smentation of the Faalities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Revopmenendation

Board of Education of Amendmient Mo, 4, Agreament for
Services with Gould Lvans Baumn Thornlev for Arc ;
3 hendoes o bebalf of the Distnet at ‘*.‘zonr:hnr Meve Classreom
SEGn Portables 27r0‘?ect m 1; amhwn noL-to evcesd

¥ o a not to

i

vt for Professionct

Acos incluging srope of wah,




















































































































































































































































All ¢ required as a re fany failure et O o1 under this
Agreement shallbe: @ by Consultant at no add > s leemed to be
Additional Services

E ofy dix

19

























































WHFER -3 A Fus






wnonr o gl


























































FsY

1o potfor Its objigations under this
ed o be

orh required a5 Goresuit of any foture on the part of Consult
ent shall be porfconed by Consuliunt #f no additional cost to Distriet and shall not te deers

o} Serviees

Eud of Appendix A



















cow ot the fodlowine Bo

flovrly Rote
540

v aptanr

g


















































































Al work required as @ result of 2uy Bailure on the

of Conitltant to porfors s ohligutions under this
Agreement shall be performed by Consultant at ne sdditicnal cost 10 Disirict and shall not be deemed to be
Additional Sevices

Fond of Appendix A

















































This unit is nre-set for basic operation a:
int jt .is optio

The sensors are factory preset to allow for quick installation in most applications.
Verification of proper wiring or coverage, or customizing the sensor’s settings can
be done using the following procedures. To make adjustments, open the Front Cover
with a small screwdriver.

T 30 second warm-uj it vhen power is first app

Keyhole slots
{for mounting to
4" pctagonal box)

Before making adjustments, ~ Ultrasonic sensitivity
; trimpot

make sure the office

furniture is installed, tighting

circuits are turned on, and

the HVAC systems are in the Uiltrasonic

DIP switches Double gang
mudring

mounting holes

. e transducer
overridden/on position. VAV #%° PIR Activity
systems should be set to LED {Red)
their highest airflow. Set the .

Logic Configuration and Time activity
Delay to the desired settings. -FD (Green)
See Logic Configuration

Chart, next page.

PIR lens

To Test Occupancy Sensors

1. Ensure the PIR and Ultrasonic Activity LEDs are enabled [DIP switch 7 ONJ and
PIR Sensitivity is set to MAX [DIP switch #8 ONJ.

2. Ensure the Time Delay is set fo st Mode* using the "5 seconds/SmartSet”
setting. (DIP switches 4, 5, & 6 are OFF).

3. Ensure that the Ultrasonic Sensitivity trimpot is set to about 90%, clockwise.

4. Remain still. The red and green LEDs should not flash. The lights should turn off
after 5 seconds. (If not, see Troubleshooting.)

5. Move about the coverage area. The lights should come on. Adjust the Ultrasonic
Sensitivity as necessary to provide the desired coverage (Green LED indicates
activation from the ultrasonic sensor).

When testing and adjustment is complete, reset DIP Switches to the desired
settings, and replace the cover on the sensor.

* |f you need to invoke the Test Mode and the DIP switches are already set for
5 seconds/SmartSet, toggte DIP switch #5 ON then back to the OFF position. This
provides a 5 minute test period. During the test period, the Time Delay s only 5
seconds.

Visit our website fo.  Qs: www.wattstopper.com



-1

Occupancy Logic: Switches 1,2, 3

The DT-305 has 8 logic configurations for occupancy
triggers. Determine the appropriate Occupancy Logic
Option using the Trigger matrix, then set the DIP
switches accordingly.

Initial Oc ¢ : The method that activates a change
from “Standby” larea unoccupied and loads are off] to
“Occupied” [area occupied and loads are on).

* Both requires motion detection by the PIR and the
Ultrascnic.

» Either requires motion detection by only one
technology.

* PIR requires motion detection by the PiR.
o Ultra requires motion detection by the Ultrasonic.

« Man. requires activation of the Manual Switch. (Set
“Manuat On Function” for further information.)

Maintain Occupancy: The method indicating that the
area is still occupied and the lights should remain on.

Re-trigger: After the time delay elapses and the
lights turn off, detection by the selected technology
within the number of seconds indicated turns the
lights back on.

Time Delay: Swit  s4,5,6

The sensor will hold the lights on as long as
occupancy is detected. The time delay countdown
starts when no metion is detected. After no motion is
detected for the length of the time delay, the sensor
wilt turn the lights off. The sensor can select the time
delay using SmartSet, or you can select a fixed time
delay.

= SmartSet records occupancy patterns and uses
this history to choose an optimal time delay from
5 to 30 minutes. SmartSet behavior is refined
continually as history is collected.

# Walk-through mode turns the lights off three
minutes after the area is initially occupied, if no
motion is detected after the first 30 seconds. If
motion continues beyond the first 30 seconds, the
selected time delay applies.









